compensation will be based upon the employee's hourly rate of pay plus any applicable pay 
supplements. 

Section 3. FLSA Overtime. For purposes ofFLSA Compliance, FLSA overtime shall be paid 
on those hours worked in excess of a twenty-eight (28) day, one hundred seventy-one (171) hour 
cycle. Contractual overtime shall be paid in accordance with the contract and FLSA overtime 
shall be paid in accordance with the FLSA. 

Section 4. Overtime Distribution. The Employer shall distribute overtime as equally as 
possible within each classification and shift, and in consideration of special skills, details,

[...]

Expense Reimbursement Expenses for mileage, meals and lodging shall be 
reimbursed in accordance with the Employer's policy. 

ARTICLE29 
UNIFORMS 

Section 1. Amount. An account shall be established for each sergeant on an annual basis for 
a uniform allowance in the amount of eight hundred twenty-five dollars ($825.00). For the 
year 2019, the amount shall be increased to eight hundred seventy-five dollars ($875.00). 
Employees are required to wear uniforms as specified by the Employer and to keep them in 
good repair. 

Section 2. Payment Uniform allowance shall be payable, by check with appropriate taxes 
withheld, by January 15 of each year. 

Section 3. Proration.

[...]

bargaining unit is damaged, or destroyed as a result of actions arising out of the member's 
performance of his/her official duties, the Employer shall compensate the member for the 
property, repair the property, or replace the property to a limit of two hundred twenty five 
dollars ($225.00) upon the approval of the Chief. 

Section 5. Reimbursement Procedure. The member .must file a report of the incident within 
forty-eight ( 48) hours of destruction or damage. The report will contain a description of the 
property, explanation of how the property was lost, destroyed, or damaged, and an estimated